To ensure compliance with Article VII, Section 14(A) of the 
Louisiana Constitution and avoid any prohibited donation of 
public funds or services, the City shall reimburse the 
Legislative Auditor for services rendered pursuant to these 
Terms and Conditions at a rate of one hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($125.00) per hour per LLA staff member 
performing services, plus any reasonable travel expenses 
incurred in the performance of the LLA’s duties herein. The 
Legislative Auditor shall submit to the City periodic invoices 
describing the hours worked and associated costs, and the